
Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2022 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 

A Lee, R Sweeting, J Chilvers, K Ellis and J McCartney 
 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2. Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests.  Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 September 2022. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Scrutiny Committee  
 

5. Parking Enforcement in the Selby District  
 

 Remote attendance by the Senior Traffic Management & Parking Engineer 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 

from North Yorkshire County Council to discuss the issue of on-street parking 
within the Selby district. 
 

6. Corporate Performance Report Q1, 2022-23 (S/22/10) (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

 The Committee are asked to consider the content of the Quarter 1 report and 
make any comments on the Council’s corporate performance 
 

7. Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Monies (S/22/11) (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 To examine the use and breakdown of Section 106 Agreements and 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies in the district for 2020-21.  
 

8. Work Programme (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme. 
 
 

        
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@selby.gov.uk. 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact Democratic Services on 
the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted 
openly and not in secret.  



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 September 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair), W Nichols (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers and J McCartney 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer, (from agenda item 7), 
Keith Cadman, Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement, Stuart Robinson, Head of Business 
Development and Improvement, and Dawn Drury, 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Ellis and 

Councillor Richard Sweeting. 
 

12 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 
June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on the 30 June 2022 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
14 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no Chairs address.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

15 UPDATE ON LEISURE SERVICES PROVISION (S/22/4) 
 

 The Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement gave an update 
on the provision of leisure services, mainly covering the period April to 
August 2022.  
 
Members asked several questions to include increased energy prices, the 
reasons why gym memberships and attendance at the leisure centre had 
not returned to pre pandemic levels, and staff retention and pay. 
 
The Officer explained that increases in energy costs had impacted the 
financial position of leisure services, and that customer confidence in 
leisure services remained low due to the pandemic and the nature of 
leisure centres, where people were in close proximity to other users. 
 
Members noted that Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles (IHL) did pay the national 
living wage to their employees to encourage recruitment.  
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee noted the update. 
 

16 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4, 2021-22 
(S/22/5) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Head of Business Development 
and Improvement which asked Members to consider and comment on the 
performance information presented to them for Quarter 4 2021-22.  
 
Members noted that the reports provided a progress update on delivery of 
the Council Plan 2020-2030, as measured by a combination of: progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs. 
 
Officers summarised progress in Quarter 4, with 54% of KPIs reported 
showing improvement over the longer term or having maintained 100% 
performance, and 78% of KPIs reported were on target, with 9% of KPIs 
within acceptable tolerances.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the Councils housing stock classed as 
void and the length of time taken to refurbish and re-let some properties.  
Officers explained that there had been delays because of the pandemic, 
and it was often found that when the Council received properties back 
from tenancies an increasing number of the properties needed a full 
refurbishment, which took longer. Members also noted that there had 
been significant pressure on Trade resources. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report. 

 
 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

17 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS - QUARTER 1, 
2022-23 (S/22/6) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
asked Members to consider and comment on the Council’s financial and 
budget exceptions for Quarter 1 of the 2022-23 year. 
 
Members noted that at the end of Quarter 1, current estimated full year 
revenue outturn estimates indicated surpluses of (£382k) for the General 
Fund (GF) and a £28k deficit for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
before the pay award.  It was further noted that should the pay award 
offer which was currently under consideration by the unions be accepted, 
it was anticipated that this would reduce the GF surplus to (£45k) and 
increase the HRA deficit to £184k. 
 
Officers explained that the main forecasted variances against the HRA 
deficit were rent collection forecasts which to date showed a £102k 
shortfall. The main driver being that void rates were higher than budget 
which were driven by the assumptions in the business plan.  Members 
heard that this was mainly due to the poor condition the properties were 
left in when vacated and the resource available to bring them back in to 
use.  The cost-of-living increases had also started to impact on collection 
rates, but this would be reviewed again at quarter 2 when more data was 
available for comparison. 
 
The Committee heard that currently there was insufficient data to be able 
to accurately predict the outturn for utility costs, but as they were 
expected to rise, an increase of 50% above budget, which equates to 
£67k, had been forecast; this would be reviewed again at quarter 2. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  The Committee considered and noted the report. 
 

18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1, 
2022-23 (S/22/7) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
asked Members to consider the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 June 
2022 and presented performance against the Prudential Indicators.  
 
Officers explained that on average the Council’s investments held in the 
North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) Investment pool totalled £83.5m 
over the quarter at an average rate of 0.78% and earned interest of 
£161.7k (£116.6k allocated to the General Fund; £45.0k allocated to the 
HRA) which was £123.5k above the year-to-date budget.  
 
Members were informed that current performance trends indicated that 
forecast returns for the year could be in the region of £871.8k (£628.9k 
GF, £243.0k HRA) a total budget surplus of £719.4k.  For the General 
Fund, any interest earned above a £350k threshold would be transferred 

Page 3



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

to the Contingency Reserve. This figure was currently forecast to be 
£278.9k. 
 
Members noted that in addition to investments held in the pool, the 
council has £5.63m invested in property funds as at 30 June 2022. The 
funds have achieved a 2.93% revenue return and 3.13% capital gain over 
the course of the quarter. This resulted in revenue income of £40.5k to 
the end of Q1 and an ‘unrealised’ capital gain of £170.8k. The funds were 
long term investments and changes in capital values were realised when 
the units in the funds were sold. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that long-term borrowing totalled 
£52.833m at 30 June 2022, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; 
£51.233m relating to the HRA), and interest payments of £1.917m were 
forecast to be paid in 2022-23, a saving of £59k against budget.  The 
Council had no plans for any short-term borrowing for the year. 
 
Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were 
not breached during this period. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report.  

 
19 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered the 2022-23 work programme as presented in 

the agenda. 
 
Members were reminded that the next date in the Committee Calendar for 
Scrutiny Committee was Thursday 27 October however this was being 
held provisionally and it was queried if the date should be taken out of the 
diary.  The Committee agreed that they wished to confirm the 27 October 
2022, and that the meeting would go ahead on that date.   
 
Members requested that an officer from parking enforcement at North 
Yorkshire County Council be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee, to discuss the serious issue of on-street parking within the 
district. 
 
Members agreed that going forward, items of priority for consideration 
were Covid-19 in Selby district and on-street parking enforcement in the 
district. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the committees’ 2022-23 work programme be 
amended to reflect Members’ suggestions as detailed 
above. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.30 pm. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: S/22/10 
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Scrutiny Committee 
Date:     24 November 2022 
Author: Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development and 

Improvement  
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Corporate Performance Report – Quarter 1 2022-23  
 
Summary:  
 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report of the Head of Business 
Development and Improvement which provides a progress update on delivery of the 
Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress against priority 
projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs. The report covers Quarter 
1 for the 2022-23 year. 
 
The report was considered by the Executive at its meeting on 3 November 2022. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the content of the report and 
make any comments on the Council’s performance. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the information as set out in the report as part of 
their role in reviewing and scrutinising the performance of the Council in relation to 
its policy objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas. The 
reporting of performance data enables the Council to demonstrate progress on 
delivering the Corporate Plan Priorities to make Selby District a great place.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Please see section 1 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 

November 2022 attached to this report at Appendix 1. 
 
2.   The Report  

 
2.1  Please see section 2 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 

November 2022 attached to this report at Appendix 1. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 
3.1  None applicable.  
 
4. Implications  
 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 
4.2 Effective Scrutiny arrangements form part of the governance framework of the 

Council. Please see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 
November 2022 attached to this report at Appendix 1. 

 
4.3 Financial Implications 
 
4.4 Please see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 

November 2022 attached to this report at Appendix 1. 
 
4.5 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
4.6  Please see section 4 of the report considered by the Executive on 3 

November 2022 attached to this
[...]
____________ 
 
To:       Executive 
Date:       3 November 2022 
Status:      Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected:   All 
Author:  Gillian Bruce, Business Transformation 

Officer  
Lead Executive Member:  Councillor Mark Crane, Leader of the 

Council 
Lead Officer:  Stuart Robinson, Head of Business 

Development and Improvement  
_________________________________________________      _______________ 
 
Title: Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1 2022/23 (April to June)  

Summary:  

The quarterly Corporate Performance Report provides a progress update on delivery 
of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress against 
priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs.   

Recommendations: 

1. That the report be noted and approved; and 
 
2. the Executive consider any further action they wish to be taken as a result 

of current performance. 

Reasons for recommendation 

The reporting of performance data enables the Council to demonstrate progress on 
delivering the Council Plan Priorities to make Selby District a great place.  

1.  Introduction and background 

1.1  High level performance reporting of progress against the Council’s priorities – 
as set out in the Council Plan 2020-2030 – is a key element of the performance 
management arrangements.  

1.2 Progress on delivering the Council’s priorities is demonstrated by a combination 
of:  

Page 9



 progress against priority projects/high level actions (are we 
meeting/expecting to meet delivery timescales) see Appendix: A Council 
Delivery Plan 2020-23 Monitoring Report; and  

 performance against KPIs (are targets being met; are we getting better) 
see Appendix B: Corporate Performance Report.  

1.3 We are currently finalising a covid 19 variation to the leisure contract that 
includes revised KPIs and as such we are currently not reporting any leisure 
KPIs due to the variation and the fact that leisure centres have been closed 
during the last two years due to the pandemic. 

2. Reporting Period 

2.1 The specific focus of this report covers the period April to June 2022. This is 
the first full quarter following the government’s lifting of Covid-19 restrictions.  

2.2 Summary of progress  

 To summarise progress in quarter 1:  

 70% of KPIs reported are showing improvement over the longer term or 
have maintained 100% performance. 

 78% of KPIs reported are on target – with 9% of KPIs within acceptable 
tolerances. 

2.3 Housing repairs update 

 Performance on responsive housing repairs is slowly starting to improve as new 
staff become fully conversant with systems and operating practices.  

The continuing pressure on resources, aligned to the nature of the works 
remaining with the original backlog created during the pandemic has resulted 
in progress on the backlog slowing to a few repairs per week. Overall, 91% of 
the original backlog has now been cleared, leaving 343 repairs outstanding. 

The number of open repairs has seen an increase over the first quarter as the 
full impact of reduced staffing numbers and annual leave/long term sickness 
amongst the team earlier in the year take effect. Currently there are 2,173 open 
repair entries which is approximately 373 more than the usual ‘run-rate’.  

The team continues to work with external contractors to support our internal 
provision wherever possible, although many contractors are already working 
near or at full capacity themselves.  

The situation continues to be monitored. 

2.4 What went well in quarter 1  

2.4.1 The Council successfully delivered the Selby elements of the election for North 
Yorkshire County Council/North Yorkshire Unitary Council.  

Page 10



2.4.2 In addition, we administered the government’s energy rebate scheme. At the 
end of Q1, Selby District Council had made 28,884 individual payments to 
customers totalling £4.33m. These were to 23,855 customers who paid by 
direct debit and 5029 customers whose bank details have b
[...]
land to acquire 10 empty homes was 
completed in Q4 and the first property 
acquired through our one-for-one 
replacement programme using S106 
monies is also now complete. 

Work to identify further opportunities to 
increase the Council’s affordable housing 
portfolio is continuing. 

Improve our 
housing 
stock 

Deliver the housing 
improvement 
programme element 
of the HRA Business 
Plan 2019-2025. 

Phil Hiscott 
Cllr 
Musgrave 

Deliver the HRA improvement 
Plan.  

31-Mar- 
2022 

  

 
 
 
 

 

The Housing Repairs Service is 
continuing to refurbish VOID properties 
and carry out all repairs and 
performance in these areas remains on 
target. 

We continue to work through the 
remaining backlog of works resulting 
from the various Covid lockdowns and 
have brought in additional internal and 
external support to clear the remaining 
repairs as soon as possible. 

 

Deliver the HRA Business Plan 
3 Year Capital Investment 
Programme (agreed Dec 
2019). 

31-March-
2023 

  

 
 

 

We continue to experience increased 
lead times on some materials (roof tiles, 

central heating components) and are 
working with our contractors and 

P
age 17



OBJECTIVE ACTION 
OFFICER 
LEAD 

EXECUTIVE 
LEAD 

MILESTONE DUE DATE 
COMPLETED 
DATE 

RAG 
OVERALL COMMENTARY 

OVERALL 
RAG 

 

 

suppliers to mitigate the impact of these 
delays.  

Delivery of the capital investment 
programme in 2022/2023 is focussed on 
ensuring all our properties continue to 
meet statutory compliance requirements 
around electrical and gas safety as we 
move towards handing over a ‘safe and 
legal’ portfolio to the new Council for 
North Yorkshire. 

Market Town 
Regeneration 

Develop and 
implement Town 
Action Plans and 
partnerships for 
Selby, Tadcaster and 
Sherburn-in-Elmet 

Julian 
Rudd 

Cllr Buckle 

Complete Town Centre Action 
Plans for Selby & Sherburn 

30-Sep-2020   

 
 

 

Revitalising Towns Initiative     

The priority projects included within the 
Town Centres Rev
[...]
people accessing benefit 
forms and taxation direct debit 
forms online in relation to other 
channels 

Aim to 
Maximise 

69.32 60.16 63.27 80.98 70.78 50.00 
   

Corporate health and safety: the 
number of incidents report in the 
last 12 months (rolling year) 

Aim to 
Minimise 

0 0 1 2 0 3 
   

Average days sick per FTE (full 
time employee) rolling 12 
months  

Aim to 
Minimise 

4.02 4.50 6.00 6.79 7.77 5.00 
   

Amount of business rates 
retained 

Aim to 
Maximise 

11.2 11.3 11.3 11.3 11.4 7.5 
   

Council tax base 
Aim to 
Maximise 

32279 32618 32672 32791 32927 32940 
   

Number of missed waste 
collections 

Aim to 
Minimise 

170 188 165 123 130 186 
   

Residual household waste per 
household (kg) 

Aim to 
Minimise 

147 144 136 149 167 N/A 
  

N/A 

% Household waste recycled 
Aim to 
Maximise 

46.49 49.4 39.05 36.66 50.57 N/A 
  

N/A 

Number of memberships at 
combined leisure centres 

Aim to 
Maximise 

N/A 2,966 2,914 3,104 tbc N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Number of visits to combined 
leisure centres 

Aim to 
Maximise  

N/A 60,591 57,005 70,084 tbc N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Number of GP referrals 
Aim to 
Maximise 

11 15 9 0 tbc N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Average days to re-let standard 
void types 

Aim to 
Minimise 

23.53 21.5 13.4 13.64 13.11 26 
   

Average days to re-let major 
void types 

Aim to 
Minimise 

43.75 46.83 55.17 40.88 26.29 45 
   

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 

2020/21 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

Section 106 & CIL Monies   S/22/11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



1 | P a g e  
Selby District Council Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21 

Introduction 
 
The Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) is an annual report which provides a summary of 
all developer contributions relating to Section 106 agreements (S106) and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for a given financial year. The Infrastructure Funding Statement 
replaces the Regulation 123 statement. 
 
Section 106 agreements are legal agreements which can be attached to a planning 
permission to mitigate the impact of development. Planning obligations within these 
agreements can only be sought where they are directly related to the development and 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 
Contributions can either be provided on-site, for example by the provision of Affordable 
Housing, or off-site in the form of financial payments. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a mechanism to secure financial contributions 
from developers on certain viable developments. It is intended to fund more generalised, 
strategic infrastructure requirements across the District such as transport, flood defences, 
health care facilities, schools, social care facilities, cultural and sport facilities as well as the 
maintenance and improvement of facilities in order to support new development. CIL is 
being reviewed alongside the preparation of a new Local Plan.  
 
CIL rates are set out in a published charging schedule and the Council’s latest charging 
schedule was adopted in January 2016. 
 
Funding for the delivery of infrastructure will be sought by the Council in several ways such 
as through planning conditions, Section 106 Agreements and through the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 
On the 1st September 2019 the Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) 
(No.2) Regulations 2019 came into force.  Under these regulations Local Authorities are 
required to produce an Infrastructure Funding Statement annually that sets out details 
about planning obligation receipts and anticipated expenditure. This is to provide clarity and 
transparency to local communities and developers on the infrastructure and expenditure 
and in aligning this to planned development, as envisaged in the Local Plan. 
 
 Definitions used with this statement are 
[...]
taken 
to deal with the issues; 

- Tenancy agreements, how the introductory tenancy 
system works to assess the suitability of new tenants in 
SDC housing, i.e., liaising with NY Police and adult and 
children's services at NYCC. 

- Provision of 1-bedroom bungalows and how many 
tenants needed them, if they could be altered to 2-
bedroom which were in greater demand.  

Officers emailed May 2022 to check the above acceptable; after 
summer proposed. 
 

Work Programme 2022-23 
 

To consider the Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2022-
23. 
 

P
age 51



24 November 
2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On-Street Parking Enforcement in the District 
 

Members requested that an officer from parking enforcement 
attend to discuss the serious issue of on-street parking within the 
district. 
 

Corporate Performance Report Q1 2022-23 
 

To provide a progress update on delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan as measured by a combination of progress 
against priority projects/high level actions and performance 
against key performance indicators.  
 

S106 and CIL Monies To examine the use and breakdown of CIL and S106 monies in 
the district.  
 

Work Programme 2022-23 
 
 
 
 

To consider the Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2022-
23. 
 

19 January 
2023 

Work Programme 2022-23 
 

To consider the Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2022-
23. 
 

North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults and 
Children Boards Annual Reports 2021-22 
 

To consider the annual report of the North Yorkshire 
Safeguarding Adults and Children Boards for 2021-22. 

Update on Leisure Services Provision To receive an update on the leisure services provision in the 
district, as requested at the meeting of the committee on 1 March 
2022. 
 

Corporate Performance Report Q2 2022-23 
 

To provide a progress update on delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan as measured by a combination of progress 
against priority projects/high level actions and performance 
against key p
[...]
thorpe College, Pontefract College, York 
College, Ebor Academy Trust, Hope Learning Trust York, 
NYCC Education Services, Hope Sentamu Learning 
Trust. Also invite Ward Members for Barlby to the future 
meeting. 

DATE TBC 

P
age 57



 

Visit to Barlow Common 
and Hambleton Hough 

Following consideration of BC and HH Annual Reports at 
January 2022 meeting, Members asked that a visit be 
arranged for the committee to both sites to view the work 
being undertaken. Invite reps from Yorkshire Wildlife Trust 
(David Craven) and Wildlife Habitat Protection Trust 
(Martin Blakey) for Barlow Common (YWT) and 
Hambleton Hough (WHPT). 

Summer 2022 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Corporate Performance Report Q1, 2022-23 (S/22/10)
	Appendix 1: Executive - Corporate Performance Summary Report Q1 2022-23
	Appendix A: Council Delivery Plan 2020-23 Monitoring Report Q1 2022-23
	Appendix B: KPIs Q1 2022-23

	7 Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Monies (S/22/11)
	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 24 November 2022 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors S Shaw-Wright (Chair) and J Chilvers and R 
Packham 
 

Officers present: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development and 
Improvement, Caroline Skelly, Planning Policy Manager, 
Andrew Clare, Senior Traffic Management and Parking 
Engineer, North Yorkshire County Council (attended 
remotely via Teams, for agenda item 5 only); and Dawn 
Drury, Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors W Nichols, K 

Ellis, A Lee and R Sweeting.  Councillor R Packham was in attendance 
as substitute for Councillor Nichols.  
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 29 September 2022. 

 
29 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair requested that should Members need to proffer their apologies 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 

for Scrutiny Committee in the future, that they do so as soon as possible 
prior to the day of the meeting; and further, if unable to attend in person 
could they arrange for a substitute to attend on their behalf.  
 

30 PARKING ENFORCEMENT IN THE SELBY DISTRICT 
 

 Members had requested that an officer from parking enforcement at North 
Yorkshire County Council attend the Committee, to discuss the issue of 
on-street parking within the district. 
 
The Senior Traffic Management and Parking Engineer at North Yorkshire 
County Council attended the meeting remotely via Teams, however due 
to technical difficulties the officer was able to hear the Councillors, but the 
officer could not be heard by the Councillors in the Council Chamber; 
therefore, the item was abandoned. 
 

31 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1, 2022-23 (S/22/10) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Head of Business Development 
and Improvement which asked Members to consider and comment on the 
performance information presented to them for Quarter 1, 2022-23.  
 
Members noted that the report provided a progress update on delivery of 
the Council Plan 2020-2030, as measured by a combination of: progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs. 
 
Officers summarised progress in Quarter 1, with 70% of KPIs reported 
showing improvement over the longer term or having maintained 100% 
performance, and 78% of KPIs reported were on target, with 9% of KPIs 
within acceptable tolerances.  
 
The Chair queried what the projected performance figures were expected 
to look like for the Council up to Vesting Day in March 2023. The officer 
confirmed that there was significant pressure in terms of resources, with a 
number of vacant posts and significant time taken out of the normal 
working day for officers to contribute to the numerous local government 
review (LGR) workstreams.  However, services continued to focus on 
Council priorities such as those presented in the report.  The officer 
stated that it was hoped that current staffing levels would at least be 
maintained for the remaining period left for Selby District Council.  
 
Queries were raised in relation to the performance of Stage 2 corporate 
complaints response times and the average days staff sickness figures.  
The officer explained that the number of Stage 2 complaints was so 
small, that it took just one complaint not to meet the target response date 
to distort the final figures.  In terms of the rise in the sickness figures, it 
was explained that as all staff had worked from home during the Covid 
lockdowns, the sickness figures had to some extent been masked, and 
during this period staff lost immunity so were consequently susceptible to 
more infections at present.  Furthermore, absence due to Covid infections 
were no longer excluded from reporting. However, Members were 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 

assured that sickness absence was being actively managed. 
 
Members requested an update on the Selby Local Plan consultation 
which had ended in October 2022, the Planning Policy Manager 
explained that the team were currently reviewing comments and were on 
track to present a report to Executive in February 2023 on the next steps 
for the Local Plan. 
 
In relation to Empty Homes and the part funded programme by Homes 
England to acquire 10 empty homes, the Committee queried if work to 
identify further opportunities to increase the Council’s affordable housing 
portfolio had enabled SDC to secure any properties.  It was further 
queried if there was a timeframe for how long the Council spent in 
negotiations for a particular property.  The officer was unable to provide 
an answer to the queries but stated that he would speak with the officers 
concerned and circulate the information to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered and noted the content of the 
report. 

 
32 SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY (CIL) MONIES (S/22/11) 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager provided an update on the Infrastructure 
Funding Statement (IFS) 2020-21.  The officer explained that the IFS was 
an annual report which provided a summary of all developer contributions 
relating to Section 106 agreements (S106) and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for a given financial year.  It was further 
explained that the IFS was used to provide clarity and transparency to 
local communities and developers on the infrastructure and expenditure, 
and in aligning this to planned development, as envisaged in the Local 
Plan.  
 
Discussion took place around the significant S106 commuted sums that 
the Council was currently holding for the development or acquisition of 
off-site affordable housing, and the ‘backstop’ date by which the funds 
must be expended, or the monies returned to the relevant developer.  In 
response to a query regarding whether the S106 monies could be spent 
in the Selby District after Vesting Day in 2023, it was confirmed that the 
S106 monies could be used within Selby District as this was specified in 
the relevant legal agreements, however the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) could not and would therefore transfer over to North Yorkshire 
Council on the 1 April 2023.  Discussions were ongoing in relation to 
whether monies would be ring fenced to the area in which they were 
collected. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                      The Committee noted the update.   
 
 



Scrutiny Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 24 November 2022 

33 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the 2022-23 work programme as presented in 
the agenda. 
 
Members were reminded that the next date in the Committee Calendar for 
Scrutiny Committee was Thursday 15 December however this was being 
held provisionally and it was queried if the date should be taken out of the 
calendar. 
 
The Committee agreed that the provisional meeting on the 15 December 
2022 be removed from the Committee calendar.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. Members noted the Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2022-23.  

 
ii. Members requested that the Democratic Services 

Officer cancel the next Scrutiny Committee which 
was due to take place on 15 December 2022. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 5.25 pm. 


